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L.OG OF MEETING
DIRECTORATE FOR ENGINEERING SCIENCES

SUBJECT: Meeting of the Industry Advisory Group of UL for Plastic Materials
DATE(S) OF MEETING: May 2, 2001

PLACE:  Best Western — Lake Buena Vista Resort Hotel, Lake Buena Vista, FL
LOG ENTRY SOURCE: Hammad A. Malik, Py\!\

DATE OF ENTRY: May 8, 2001

COMMISSION ATTENDEES:
Hammad A. Malik, PE, ESEE

- NON-COMMISSION ATTENDEES:
See Attached Attendee List

SUMMARY OF MEETING:

Mr. George Fechtmann, UL, started by having all attendees introduce themselves and providing
introductory remarks.

Mr. Steve Giannoni, UL, and Mr. Fechtmann provided an update on harmonization of UL plastics
requirements with international standards.

/ ‘ Ms. Debbie Qates, UL, provided on an information on efforts to combine various UL tnspections,
audits, and other visits that UL is required to make to their client sites.
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Mr. Giannoni indicated that information relating to polymer variations that is currently available on
the net is being formatted to be included in the affected UL standards. This information was
developed to help product designers with determining acceptable polymer substitutions in order to
minimize or eliminate new plastics testing.

Ms. OQates advised of the plan to include additional information on the Plastics Recognition Cards to
help product designers in materials selection.

Ms. Tiffany Eldred, UL, provided a demonstration of the UL IQ for Plastics application that is
currently available on UL’s website. This application provides designers, plastics manufacturers,
and others with reliable pre-selection information.

Mr. Giannoni provided an update on UL’s examination of thermal aging requirements of plastics and
provided information on a new procedure for measuring thermal aging characteristics. The
formation of a new Ad-Hoc group was announced. The purpose of this group is to develop a
thermal aging consistency procedure gunide.

Ms. Crystal Vanderpan, UL, provided information regarding an examination of the reuse of plastics.
The formation of an Ad-Hoc group for this purpose was announced.

Ms. Ray Wilkerson, UL, provided information on sample thickness requirements flammability tests
of plastic materials. :

Mr. Fechtmann provided a summary of the new “alternative paths” when determining flammability
- requirements for plastics usage in electrical appliances. It was also announced that a revised

standard and adoption bulletin will be issued by the end of this May.

Mr. Giannoni discussed plastics issues relating to 42V automotive battery applications. The plan to
“fix-up” contradictions and inconsistencies in generic plastic requirements was announced.

Mr. Fechtmann indicated that an insulating systems database has been developed. This relational
database was designed to help product designers in selecting what materials can be used in electrical

insulating systems within appliances.

Ms. Oates briefed the group on plans to eliminate redundant UL product categories.
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MAY 2001 PLASTICS IAG MEETING IN ORLANDO, FL
ATTENDANCE COPY - PLEASE SIGN AND PASS ALONG TO OTHERS

NAME COMPANY IAGor | WILL | E-MAIL ADDRESS
‘ GUEST | ATTEND
?

Shamus Allidina CS8A Guest | -— Allidins@csa.ca
Steve Angeli FCI Electronics IAG — Angelir@fciconnect.com
Matt Aoki Toshiba Chemical IAG MattAoki@aol.com

Europe GmbH
Paul Bacon Rhodia EP Guest | Yes Paul.Bacon@eu.rhodia.com
Ron Battema Electrotux Guest | Yes Rbattema@elux.com
Walter Baumgardt Durez Corp. IAG — Wait_Baumgardt@oxy.com
R. Edward Bell, Jr. Dexter Corp. IAG Ebelifddexelec.com :
Francois Belet Rhodia EP Guest | Yes Francois.Belet@eu.rhodia.com
Andy Bertram UL - Melville — Andy.Bertram@us.ul.com
Terry Billow UL - Camus Yes Terry.F Billow@us.ul.com
Dr. Michael Biddle MBA Polymers Guest | Yes Mbiddie@mbapoiymers.com
Thomas Boyer PuPont Guest . Thomas.D.Boyer@USA.DuPont.com
Mike Breza PolyOne IAG Yes Mike.Breza@hem.mahanna.com
Robert Chase 3M Electrical IAG

Specialties
Nancy Concepcion Spariech Piastics Guest | — Nancy.concepcion@rovalite.com
Michael Davis GE Electromaterials | 1AG - Michael.davis@qgep.ge.com
Rinus de Vos DSM Research IAG i Rinus.vos-de@dsm-group.com
Eliot R. Duncan Broan Mfg. Co. 1AG Erduncan@broan.com
Tiffany Eldred UL - Northbrook Yes Tiffany.Eldred@us.ul.com
Robert E. Evans American Cyanamid | IAG '
George Fechimann Chairman Yes George .J.Fechtmann@us.ul.com

UL Melville
Bruce B. Fitts Rogers corp. IAG Bruce fitts@rogers.com
Barbara Furches Dow IAG Yes Bfurches@dow.com
Steve Giannoni UL Melville Yes Stephen.G. Giannoni@us.ul.com
Steven J. Harasin Bayer Corp. 1AG Yes Steve-J.Harasin. B@Bayer.com
Jessica H.B. Hemond TYCO Electronics 1AG Yes Jessica.Hemond@tycoelectronics.com
Timothy Hooker GE Appliances Guest | Yes Timothy. Hooker@appl.ge.com
Yasuo Inui Chemitox Inc. Guest | Yes y-inui@chemitox.co.jp '
Hiroshi Ishiwata Mitsubishi Eng. IAG Mep0017@notesgw.mep.com.jp

Plastics '
Kuniko ito Chemitox Inc. Guest | —- Cix.2@bekkoame.ne.ip
Chris Jorgensen iPC IAG - Withdrawn
Marie Johnston UL Melville Yes Marie.R.Johnston@us. ul.com
Thomas G. Kapper BASF AG Guest Yes Thomas.kapper@basf-ag.de
Stephen Keller Trace Labs Guest | Yes Tracelab@connext.net
Gerald S. Kirshenbaurn | Ticona IAG Yes Jerry Kirshenbaum@ticona.com
Thijs Koppers (Mathys) | GE Plastics Europe | Guest | —- Thijs.Koppers@gep.ge.com
John. R. Lindstrom Clariant Corp. IAG
Robert MacFarlane ALM IAG Yes THOSERVICES@AYA.YALE EDU
Hammad Malik CPSC Guest Yes Hmalik@cpsc.gov
Alyce Mayer STR Guest | Yes Alyce.Maver@strus.com
Shirish Mehta Thomson Consumer | IAG - Mehtas@tce.com
Andre Miron UL - Santa Clara Yes Andre.D Miron@us.ul.com
Wayne Morris AHAM Guest | Yes WMorris@aham.org
Gordon Nelson Florida Inst. Of 1AG - Nelson@fit. edu

Technology
Bob Neves Microtek Labs Guest | Yes BobNeves@thetestlab.com
Debbie Oates. UL Northbrook Yes Deborah.M.Oates@us .ul.com
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Richard Pescatore Hewlett Packard IAG . Richard Pescatore@hp co
Gennady Plavnik Atlas Guest . | Yes Gglavnik@aﬂas-mtg.com ‘ '
Deborah Prince UL Standards Dept. Yes Deborah.Prin 1S Ul com
Chip Pudims Bryant Hubbell Inc, IAG Yes Cgudims@gg.ggt )
Catherine Ruiz Honeywell int. IAG atheri Fd W :
Bob Smait W/Norplex Inc. 1AG Yes i .Com '
John Stimitz UL Melviile Yes John Stimitz@us.ui.com -
Ray Suga UL Melville Yes Raymond.M.Su s.ul.com
John Targett Michael Day Ent. Inc Guest Yes Jtargett@mdayinc.com -
John G. Thompson Eastman Chemical Guest | Yes Jathomp@eastman.com
Crystal Vanderpan UL Sants Clara Yes Crystal.E. Vanderpan@us ul.¢
Ed Van Vooren Eltek Guest | Yes Eltek 1@aol.com e
Inder Wadehra IBM IAG — Wadehra us.ibm.com-
Peter Walthers Omron Electronics Guest Peter Walthers omron.com
Steve Watson DuPont IAG Yes Stephen.). Watson@usa.du, ont.com
Doug Wetzig PolyOne 1AG Yes Wetzi n.com
Kibby White GE Plastics 1AG Yes Kibby.White@gep.ae.com
Ray Wilkinson UL -RTP Yes Ray.L Wilkinson@us.ul com
Mike Wituszynski Carrier Corp. IAG Yes Mike.Witusggski@carrier.utc.corn
Ted Yagisawa JET Guest | --- Yagisawa@jet.or.i
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If you are at the meeting but not represented on the above list, please sign in below:




